
NOTE

register your new purchase online
www.sauder.com

For immediate service,
our website is available

24 hours a day, 7 days a week
to order replacement parts,

access assembly tips,
register your product,

and view Sauder products.
Mon-Fri - 9am-5:30pm ET

United States and Canada (except holidays)
Consumer Services 1-800-523-3987

DO NOT RETURN YOUR UNIT
TO THE STORE
Contact us fi rst

Most replacement parts ship from our
facility in one or two business days.

www.sauder.com

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

The back pages of this book are Spanish instructions.

Se incluyen las instrucciones en español en el dorso
de este folleto. Para facilitar su uso, se puede
desprenderlas fácilmente.

Record the date you purchased this unit and save the booklet for 
future reference.

If you ever need to contact Sauder about this unit, refer to the lot #
and the model # when calling our toll-free number. For more 
information about our furniture, company, or to order replacement 
parts, please visit our web site.

08 / 16 / 11
Lot #: 340743
Date Purchased:  ____________

Computer Armoire
Model # 411614
Assembly Instructions



PARTS IDENTIFICATION
While not all parts are labeled, some of the parts will have a label or an inked letter on the edge to helpWhile not all parts are labeled, some of the parts will have a label or an inked letter on the edge to help

distinguish similar parts from each other.  Use this distinguish similar parts from each other.  Use this PARTS IDENTIFICATION PARTS IDENTIFICATION to help identify similar parts.to help identify similar parts.

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
A RIGHT END 1
B LEFT END 1
C LARGE UPRIGHT 1
D SMALL UPRIGHT 1
E TOP 1
F SHELF 1
G LOWER SHELF 1
H KEYBOARD SHELF 1

I LARGE ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF 1

J SMALL ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF 2

K BOTTOM 1
L BACK 1
M DOOR 2
N FRONT MOLDING 1
O RIGHT MOLDING 1
P LEFT MOLDING 1
Q FRONT SKIRT 1
R SIDE SKIRT 2
S BRACE 1

A

B

D

E

F

G

H
K

L

M

M

N
O

Q R

R

S

I J

C
P

411614



HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION

METAL BRACKET - 12YTWIST-LOCK® FASTENER - 10 X

CORD CLIP - 1GG

RUBBER SLEEVE - 12Z METAL PIN - 12AA PULL - 2BB

MOLDING CONNECTOR - 2CC HINGE - 4DD MAGNETIC CATCH - 2EE

STRIKE PLATE - 2FF

411614

35AW CABINET RIGHT - 1 35AX CABINET LEFT - 1 35AY DRAWER RIGHT - 1

35AZ DRAWER LEFT - 1



SCREWS SHOWN ACTUAL SIZESCREWS SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE
Using a SCREW that is too long will causUsing a SCREW that is too long will causee d daamage.  Before beginning assembly, separatemage.  Before beginning assembly, separate

each type of SCREW.  Carefully study the SCREW diagrams below each type of SCREW.  Carefully study the SCREW diagrams below ((SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE))..
Pay close attention to the color of each SCREW.  You may receive extra hardware with your unit.Pay close attention to the color of each SCREW.  You may receive extra hardware with your unit.

1

STRAIGHT EDGE SCREWDRIVER HAMMER

TIP SHOWN ACTUAL SIZENO. 2 PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER

ASSEMBLY TOOLS REQUIRED

BLACK 1-7/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 12HH BLACK 1-1/8" PAN HEAD SCREW - 2II

SMALL BROWN 1" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 4KKLARGE BROWN 1" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 7JJ

SILVER 5/8" MACHINE SCREW - 4LL BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREW - 40MM

GOLD 5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 4OOBLACK  1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 2NN

NAIL - 45PP

411614



www.sauder.com/services

2 Look for this icon. It means a video assembly tip is available at:
www.sauder.com/services/tips

Assemble your unit on a carpeted fl oor or on the empty carton to avoid scratching your unit or the fl oor.

 To begin assembly, push a SAUDER TWIST-LOCK® FASTENER (X) into the large holes in the LARGE UPRIGHT (C), 
SMALL UPRIGHT (D), SHELF (F), and LOWER SHELF (G).

NOTE:  Do not tighten the TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS at this time.

X

C

411614



www.sauder.com/services

3

 Tap two MOLDING CONNECTORS (CC) into the notches in the MOLDINGS (N, O, and P).

 Fasten the CABINET RIGHT (35AW) and CABINET LEFT (35AX) to the ENDS (A and B).  Use four GOLD 5/16" FLAT 
HEAD SCREWS (OO).

A

B

OO

  GOLD 5/16” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used in this step)

  

Roller End

Finished
edge

Finished
edge

411614

Roller End

Use your hammer to tap the MOLDING CONNECTOR (CC) into the notches in the MOLDINGS.

Flat endFlat end

N
O

P

CC CC



www.sauder.com/services

4

411614

How to use the SAUDER TWIST-LOCK® FASTENER (Refer to the enlarged diagram.)

1. Insert the dowel end of the FASTENER into the hole of the adjoining part.

NOTE: The dowel end of the FASTENER must remain fully inserted in the hole of the adjoining part while locking the 
FASTENER.

2. Tighten the FASTENER with a Phillips screwdriver as tight as possible.

 Fasten the SHELF (F) and LOWER SHELF (G) to the LEFT END (B). Tighten four TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.

 Fasten the LEFT MOLDING (P) to the LEFT END (B).  Use two BLACK 1-7/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (HH). 

HH

BLACK 1-7/8” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(2 used in this step)

B

F

G

P

Unfi nished
surface

Unfi nished
surface

Finished
edge

Curved
edge

Finished
surface



www.sauder.com/services

5

HH

BLACK 1-7/8” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(2 used in this step)

 Fasten the SMALL UPRIGHT (D) to the LOWER SHELF (G).  Tighten two TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.

 Fasten the LARGE UPRIGHT (C) to the SHELF (F).  Use two BLACK 1-7/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (HH). 

D

G

Finished
edge

C

F

411614

Finished
edge



www.sauder.com/services

6

411614

A

E

EE

BLACK 1-1/8” PAN HEAD SCREW
(2 used for the MAGNETIC CATCHES)

II

LARGE BROWN 1” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(7 used for the TOP)

JJ

HH

BLACK 1-7/8” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(2 used for the RIGHT END)

 Before beginning this step, separate the LARGE BROWN 1" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (JJ) and SMALL BROWN 1" FLAT 
HEAD SCREWS (KK).  Do not confuse these SCREWS.

 Fasten the RIGHT END (A) to the SHELF (F) and RIGHT MOLDING (O).  Tighten two TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS 
in the SHELF.  Use two BLACK 1-7/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (HH) through the outer holes in the MOLDING and into the 
RIGHT END.

 Fasten the TOP (E) to the LARGE UPRIGHT (C) and MOLDINGS (N, O, and P).  Tighten two TWIST-LOCK® 
FASTENERS in the LARGE UPRIGHT.  Use seven LARGE BROWN 1" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (JJ) through the MOLDINGS 
and into the TOP.

 Fasten two MAGNETIC CATCHES (EE) to the FRONT MOLDING (N).  Use two BLACK 1-1/8" PAN HEAD SCREWS (II). 

N
P

O

Long 
fi nished
edge

C
F

Finished
edge



www.sauder.com/services

7

HH

BLACK 1-7/8” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(6 used for the RIGHT END)

 Fasten the BOTTOM (K) to the ENDS (A and B) and SMALL UPRIGHT (D).  Use six BLACK 1-7/8" FLAT HEAD 
SCREWS (HH).

K

A

B

D

411614

Finished
edge

Unfi nished
surface



www.sauder.com/services

8

411614

 Fasten twelve METAL BRACKETS (Y) to the BRACE (S), and SKIRTS (Q and R).  Use  twelve BLACK 9/16" LARGE 
HEAD SCREWS (MM).

NOTE: Look closely at the diagram using the correct holes to fasten the METAL BRACKETS. Be sure the BRACKETS are 
even with edges of the BRACE and SKIRTS.

 Fasten the SKIRTS (Q and R) and BRACE to the BOTTOM (K).  Use  eight BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (MM).

 Fasten the BRACE (S) to the SIDE SKIRTS (R).  Use two BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (MM).

 Fasten the SIDE SKIRTS (R) to the FRONT SKIRT (Q). Use two BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (MM). 

  BLACK 9/16” LARGE HEAD SCREW
(24 used in this step)

  

MM

S

R

R Q

R

R

S

Q

K

Y

YY



www.sauder.com/services

9 Do not stand the unit upright without the 
BACK fastened. The unit may collapse.

Caution

These holes must line 
up over the SHELF (F).

These holes must line up over 
the LOWER SHELF (G) and 
SMALL UPRIGHT (D).

 Carefully turn your unit over onto its front edges.  Unfold the BACK (L) and lay it over your unit.

 Make equal margins along the edges of the BACK (L).  Push on opposite corners of your unit if needed to make it “square”.

 Fasten the BACK (L) to your unit using the NAILS (PP).

NOTE: Be sure to tap NAILS into the holes that line up over the SHELF (F), LOWER SHELF (G), and SMALL UPRIGHT (D).

NOTE: Perforations have been provided for access through the BACK.  Carefully cut out the holes needed. 

PP

NAIL
(45 used in this step)

Unfi nished
surface

L

411614



www.sauder.com/services

10

411614

Roller end

Roller end
Finished
edge

GG

H

Finished
surface

 Fasten the DRAWER RIGHT (35AY) and DRAWER LEFT (35AZ) to the KEYBOARD SHELF (H). Use four SMALL 
BROWN 1" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (KK).

 Turn the CORD CLIP (GG) into the KEYBOARD SHELF (H).  The CORD CLIP is used to hold your keyboard cord against 
the KEYBOARD SHELF.

SMALL BROWN 1” FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used for the DRAWER SLIDES)

KK



www.sauder.com/services

11

 Fasten the HINGES (DD) to the DOORS (M).  Use eight BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (MM). 

 Fasten the STRIKE PLATES (FF) to the DOORS (M).  Use two BLACK 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (NN). 

BLACK 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(2 used for the STRIKE PLATES)

NN

  BLACK 9/16” LARGE HEAD SCREW
(8 used for the HINGES)

  

MM

DD

DD

M

M

FF

411614



www.sauder.com/services

12   BLACK 9/16” LARGE HEAD SCREW
(8 used for the HINGES)

  

MM LL

SILVER 5/8" MACHINE SCREW
(4 used for the PULLS)

 Fasten a DOOR (M) to the LEFT END (B).  Use four BLACK 9/16" LARGE HEAD SCREWS (MM).  

NOTE: Be sure the STRIKE PLATE (FF) is at the top.

 Fasten a PULL (BB) to the DOOR (M).  Use two SILVER 5/8" MACHINE SCREWS (LL).

 Repeat this step for the other DOOR.

 To insert the KEYBOARD into your unit, tip the front of the KEYBOARD down and drop the rollers on the KEYBOARD 
behind the rollers on the unit. Lift the front of the KEYBOARD up and slide it into the unit. 

 Push the RUBBER SLEEVES (Z) over the METAL PINS (AA).  Insert the METAL PINS into the hole locations of your 
choice in the ENDS (A and B) and LARGE UPRIGHT (C).  Set the ADJUSTABLE SHELVES (I and J) onto the METAL PINS.

NOTE: Please read the next two pages for important warranty and safety information.

This completes assembly. Clean with your favorite furniture polish or a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

FF

(12 used) M

B

BB A

C

I

J

Z

AA

70 lbs.

25 lbs.

40 lbs.

50 lbs.

25 lbs.

25 lbs.

5 lbs. each

411614



www.sauder.com/services

1. Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) provides limited warranty coverage to the original purchaser of this product for a 
period of one year from the date of purchase against defects in materials or workmanship of Sauder furniture components. As 
used in this Warranty, “defect” means imperfections in components which substantially impair the utility of the product. This 
Warranty gives you specifi c legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
2. There is no warranty coverage for defects or conditions that result from the failure to follow product assembly instructions, 
information or warnings, misuse or abuse, intentional damage, fi re, fl ood, alteration or modifi cation of the product, or use 
of the product in a manner inconsistent with its intended use, nor any condition resulting from incorrect or inadequate 
maintenance, cleaning, or care. There is also no warranty coverage for rented products or any products purchased “used” or 
“as is”, at a distress or going-out-of business sale, or from a liquidator.
3. As the exclusive remedy under this Warranty, Sauder will (at its sole option) repair or replace any defective furniture 
component. Sauder may require independent confi rmation of the claimed defect and proof of purchase. Replacement parts 
will be warranted for only the remaining period of the original Warranty. SAUDER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY for ANY 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND and all such damages are EXCLUDED FROM THIS 
WARRANTY, such as loss of use, disassembly, transportation, labor or damage to property on or near the product. Some states 
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not 
apply to you.
4. This Warranty applies only to warranted defects that fi rst arise and are reported to Sauder within the warranty coverage 
period. The Warranty cannot be transferred to subsequent owners or users of the product, and it shall be immediately void in 
the event the product is resold, transferred, leased or rented to any third party or person other than the original purchaser.
5. THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT. Under the laws of certain states, there 
may be no implied warranties from Sauder and all implied warranties, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE are disclaimed where allowed by law. TO THE 
EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE APPLICABLE, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO 
THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY or the minimum period allowed by law, whichever is shorter. Some states 
do not allow limitations on how long an implied Warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.
6. For Warranty inquiries or claims, please visit our website www.sauder.com.  You can also contact Sauder at 1-800-523-3987. 
Sauder may require Warranty claims to be submitted in writing to Sauder Woodworking Co., 502 Middle Street, Archbold, OH 
43502 USA. Please include your sales receipt or other proof of purchase and a specifi c description of the product defect.

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

WARNING
Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,
or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following chart.

Look out for: What can happen: How to avoid the problem:
• Overloaded shelves.
• Improper loading can cause the
product to be top-heavy.

• Risk of injury.
• Top-heavy furniture can tip over.
• Overloaded drawers can break.

• Never exceed the weight limits shown in 
the instructions.
• Work from bottom to top when loading 
shelves. Place the heavier items in lower 
shelves.

• Improperly moving furniture. • Furniture can tip over or break if 
improperly moved.
• Physical injury. Furniture can be very 
heavy.

• Unload drawers and work surfaces from 
top to bottom before moving the furniture.
• Do not push furniture, especially on a 
carpeted fl oor. 

• Placing TVs on furniture items that are 
not designed to support a television is 
hazardous.

• Risk of injury or death. TVs can be 
very heavy. Plus the weight and location 
of the picture tube tends to make TVs 
unbalanced and prone to tipping forward.

• This product is not designed to support a 
television.

411614



Use estas instrucciones de ensamblaje en español junto 
con las fi guras paso-a-paso provistas en el folleto inglés. 
Cada paso en español corresponde al mismo paso en 
inglés. Se destacan las fi guras de cada paso con una 
tonalidad oscura para mostrar precisamente cual parte 
se debe montar a la unidad. Compare la “Lista de Partes” 
abajo con la “Parts Identifi cation” en el folleto en inglés 
para familiarizarse con Las partes de ensamblaje.

NOTA: ESTE FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES 
CONTIENE INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA 
SEGURIDAD. POR FAVOR LEA Y GUÁRDELO PARA 
REFERENCIA EN EL FUTURO.

ESTAMOS AQUI PARA AYUDAR!
Tratamos de asegurar que su mueble llega en condición 
excelente. Nuestros representantes de Servicio al Cliente 
son amables y listos para ayudarle con servicio rápido 
y efi ciente si una parte está defectuosa o ausente (o si 
necesita ayuda con el ensamblaje). NO DEVUELVA LA 
UNIDAD A LA TIENDA. Llame este número sin cargo:

1-800-523-3987
Lunes a viernes, 9:00 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Hora ofi cial del Este
(excepto días festivos)

Si requiere un repuesto de una parte, será enviado dentro 
de 48 horas (excepto los fi nes de semana y días festivos)

Anote la fecha de 
comprar esta unidad y 
guarde el folleto para 
su referencia futura. 

Si necesita ponerse 
en contacto con 
Sauder en cuanto a 
esta unidad, refi érase 
al número de lote y 
al número de modelo 
cuando llame a nuestro 
número gratis.

No. Lote: ___________

Fecha
de compra: _________

LISTA DE PARTES
ITEM DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

LISTA DE PARTES
ITEM DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

IDENTIFICACIÓN DE HERRAJES

Armario de computadora411614

411614 Sp

35AW GABINETE DERECHO  .................1
35AX  GABINETE IZQUIERDO ................1
35AY  CAJÓN DERECHO ........................1
35AZ  CAJÓN IZQUIERDO ......................1
X SUJETADOR TWIST-LOCK® ........10
Y SOPORTE DE METAL ...................12
Z MANGUITO DE GOMA ..................12
AA ESPIGA DE METAL .......................12
BB TIRADOR .........................................2
CC CONECTOR DE MOLDURA ............2
DD BISAGRA .........................................4
EE AGARRADOR MAGNÉTICO ...........2
FF PLACA DE CONTACTO ...................2
GG GRAPA DE CABLE ..........................1

A EXTREMO DERECHO ....................1
B EXTREMO IZQUIERDO ..................1
C PARAL GRANDE .............................1
D PARAL PEQUEÑO ...........................1
E PANEL SUPERIOR ..........................1
F ESTANTE .........................................1
G ESTANTE INFERIOR .......................1
H ESTANTE DE TECLADO .................1
I ESTANTE AJUSTABLE GRANDE ...1
J ESTANTE AJUSTABLE 
 PEQUEÑO .......................................2
K FONDO ............................................1
L DORSO ............................................1
M PUERTA ...........................................2
N MOLDURA DELANTERA .................1
O MOLDURA DERECHA .....................1
P MOLDURA IZQUIERDA ...................1
Q FALDÓN DELANTERO ....................1
R FALDÓN LATERAL ..........................2
S RIOSTRA .........................................1



PASO 2
Ensamble la unidad sobre un piso alfombrado o sobre 
el cartón vacío para evitar rayar la unidad o el piso.
Para comenzar el ensamblaje, empuje un 
SUJETADOR TWIST-LOCK® SAUDER (X) dentro 
de los agujeros grandes del PARAL GRANDE (C), 
del PARAL PEQUEÑO (D), del ESTANTE (F) y del 
ESTANTE INFERIOR (G).
NOTA: No apriete los SUJETADORES TWIST-
LOCK® por ahora.

PASO 1
El uso de un TORNILLO demasiado largo causará 
daño. Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje, separe 
cada tipo de TORNILLO. Atentamente estudie 
Los diagramas de TORNILLO (TORNILLOS 
MOSTRADOS EN TAMAÑO REAL). Preste 
cuidadosa atención al color de cada TORNILLO. 
Puede recibir herrajes suplementarios con la unidad.
HH TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA 
 PERDIDA de 48 mm ...................................... 12
II TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA 
 REDONDA de 28 mm ...................................... 2
JJ TORNILLO MARRÓN DE CABEZA 
 PERDIDA de 25 mm ........................................ 7
KK TORNILLO MARRÓN DE CABEZA 
 PERDIDA de 25 mm ........................................ 4
LL TORNILLO PLATEADO PARA 
 METAL de 16 mm ............................................ 4
MM TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA 
 GRANDE de 14 mm....................................... 40
NN TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA 
 PERDIDA de 13 mm ........................................ 2
OO TORNILLO DORADO DE CABEZA 
 PERDIDA de 8 mm .......................................... 4
PP CLAVO ........................................................... 45

HERRAMIENTAS DE ENSAMBLAJE REQUERIDAS
DESTORNILLADOR PHILLIPS (CRUZ) No. 2
(PUNTA MOSTRADA EN TAMAÑO REAL)
DESTORNILLADOR CON PUNTA RECTA
MARTILLO

411614 Sp



PASO 4 
Cómo utilizar el SUJETADOR TWIST-LOCK® 
SAUDER (Refi érase al diagrama ampliado.)
1. Inserte el extremo con cabilla del SUJETADOR 
dentro del agujero de la parte adjunta.
NOTA: El extremo con cabilla del SUJETADOR debe 
quedarse completamente insertado en el agujero de 
la parte adjunta cuando se enclava el SUJETADOR.
2. Apriete el SUJETADOR lo más apretado posible 
con un destornillador Phillips (cruz).
Fije el ESTANTE (F) y el ESTANTE 
INFERIOR (G) al EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B). 
Apriete cuatro SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®.
Fije la MOLDURA IZQUIERDA (P) al EXTREMO 
IZQUIERDO (B). Utilice dos TORNILLOS NEGROS 
DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 48 mm (HH)

PASO 5
Fije el PARAL PEQUEÑO (D) al ESTANTE 
INFERIOR (G). Apriete dos SUJETADORES 
TWIST-LOCK®.
Fije el PARAL GRANDE (C) al ESTANTE (F). Utilice 
dos TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA PERDIDA 
de 48 mm (HH).

PASO 3 
Ligeramente clave dos CONECTORES DE 
MOLDURA (CC) dentro de las muescas de las 
MOLDURAS (N, O y P).
Fije el GABINETE DERECHO (35AW) y el GABINETE 
IZQUIERDO (35AX) al EXTREMO DERECHO (A) y al 
EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B). Utilice ocho TORNILLOS 
DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 8 mm (OO).

411614 Sp

PASO 6 
Fije el EXTREMO DERECHO (A) a la MOLDURA 
DERECHA (O). Utilice dos TORNILLOS NEGROS DE 
CABEZA PERDIDA de 48 mm (HH).
Fije el PANEL SUPERIOR (E) a las MOLDURAS (N, 
O y P). Utilice siete TORNILLOS MARRONES DE 
CABEZA PERDIDA de 25 mm (JJ).
Fije dos AGARRADORES MAGNÉTICOS (EE) a la 
MOLDURA DELANTERA (N). Utilice dos TORNILLOS 
NEGROS DE CABEZA REDONDA de 28 mm (II).



PASO 8
Fije doce SOPORTES DE METAL (Y) a la 
RIOSTRA (S) y a los FALDONES (Q y R). Utilice doce 
TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA GRANDE de 
14 mm (MM).
NOTA: Fíjese detenidamente en el diagrama que 
utiliza los agujeros correctos para fi jar los SOPORTES 
DE METAL. Asegúrese que los SOPORTES estén 
nivelados con los bordes de la RIOSTRA y de los 
FALDONES.
Fije los FALDONES (Q y R) y la RIOSTRA al 
FONDO (K). Utilice ocho TORNILLOS NEGROS DE 
CABEZA GRANDE de 14 mm (MM).
Fije la RIOSTRA (S) a los FALDONES 
LATERALES (R). Utilice dos TORNILLOS NEGROS 
DE CABEZA GRANDE de 14 mm (MM).
Fije los FALDONES LATERALES (R) al FALDÓN 
DELANTERO (Q). Utilice dos TORNILLOS NEGROS 
DE CABEZA GRANDE de 14 mm (MM).

PASO 7 
Fije el FONDO (K) a los EXTREMOS (A y B) y al 
PARAL PEQUEÑO (D). Utilice seis TORNILLOS 
NEGROS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 48 mm (HH).

411614 Sp



PASO 9
Precaución
No coloque la unidad en posición vertical hasta que 
se fi je el DORSO. La unidad podría caerse.
Cuidadosamente voltee la unidad para que repose 
sobre los bordes delanteros. Desdoble el DORSO (L) 
y colóquelo sobre la unidad.
Los márgenes a lo largo de los bordes del 
DORSO (L) deben ser iguales. Empuje sobre las 
esquinas opuestas de la unidad si es requerido para 
hacerla "cuadrada."
Fije el DORSO (L) a la unidad usando los 
CLAVOS (PP).
NOTA: Asegúrese de clavar ligeramente los clavos 
dentro de los agujeros que se alinean sobre el 
ESTANTE (F), el ESTANTE INFERIOR (G) y el 
PARAL PEQUEÑO (D).
NOTA: Hay perforaciones provistas para el acceso 
a través del DORSO. Cuidadosamente corte los 
agujeros necesarios.

411614 Sp

PASO 10
Fije el CAJÓN DERECHO (35AY) y el CAJÓN 
IZQUIERDO (35AZ) al ESTANTE DE TECLADO (H). 
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS MARRONES DE CABEZA 
PERDIDA de 25 mm (KK).
Atornille la GRAPA DE CABLE (GG) dentro del 
ESTANTE DE TECLADO (H).



PASO 12
 Fije una PUERTA (M) al EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B). 
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA 
GRANDE de 14 mm (MM).
NOTA: Asegúrese que la PLACA DE CONTACTO (FF) 
debe estar ubicada en la parte superior.
Fije un TIRADOR (BB) a la PUERTA (M). Utilice dos 
TORNILLOS PLATEADOS PARA METAL 
de 16 mm (LL).
Repita este paso para la otra PUERTA.
Para insertar el ESTANTE DE TECLADO dentro de 
la unidad, incline la parte delantera del ESTANTE 
DE TECLADO hacia abajo y deje que los rodillos del 
ESTANTE DE TECLADO caigan detrás de los rodillos 
de la unidad. Levante la parte delantera del ESTANTE 
DE TECLADO y deslícelo dentro de la unidad.
Empuje los MANGUITOS DE GOMA (Z) sobre las 
ESPIGAS DE METAL (AA). Inserte las ESPIGAS DE 
METAL dentro de los agujeros al nivel preferido de 
los EXTREMOS (A y B) y del PARAL GRANDE (C). 
Coloque los ESTANTES AJUSTABLES (I y J) sobre 
las ESPIGAS DE METAL.
NOTA: Por favor, lea las siguientes dos páginas para 
información importante sobre garantía y seguridad.
Esto completa el ensamblaje. Limpie con su pulimento 
para muebles preferido o un paño húmedo. Seque 
con un paño.

PASO 11
Fije las BISAGRAS (DD) a las PUERTAS (M). Utilice 
ocho TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA GRANDE 
de 14 mm (MM).
Fije las PLACAS DE CONTACTO (FF) a las 
PUERTAS (M). Utilice dos TORNILLOS NEGROS DE 
CABEZA PERDIDA de 13 mm (NN).

411614 Sp



GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR 
1 AÑO
1. Los muebles de Sauder® están garantizados por 
Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder) al comprador 
original por UN período de un año a partir de la fecha 
de compra, contra defectos en los materiales o mano 
de obra en lo que se refi ere a los componentes de los 
muebles. La palabra “defectos” como ha sido utilizada 
en esta Garantía está defi nida como imperfecciones 
las cuales impiden utilizar el producto.
2. Bajo esta Garantía, Sauder (a su opción 
únicamente) reparará o reemplazará un componente 
defectuoso de mobiliario. Como condición de 
proporcionar un reemplazo de un componente el 
cual ha sido denunciado como defectuoso, Sauder 
podría solicitar confi rmación independiente del 
defecto reclamado. Las piezas de repuesto serán 
garantizadas solamente por el período de tiempo que 
queda de la Garantía original. Esta Garantía no cubre 
el costo de ensamblaje o desmontaje, transporte, 
mano de obra, ni cualquier otros costos incidentales 
en cuanto al retiro de una pieza defectuosa ni la 
instalación de la pieza de repuesto.
3. Esta Garantía es aplicable bajo las condiciones de 
uso normal solamente. Esta Garantía no se aplica 
a Los defectos que resulten por accidente, mal uso 
o abuso, daño intencional, incendio, inundación, 
alteración o modifi cación del producto, negligencia, 
exposición, o uso del producto de una manera 
inconsistente con su uso intencionado. Sauder no 
será responsable por cualquier costo de reparar o 
reemplazar cualquier artículo puesto sobre, dentro, o 
alrededor de cualquier producto mobiliario de Sauder.
4. Esta Garantía es válida solamente mientras que el 
producto continúe siendo propiedad del comprador 
original y solamente sea usado por éste. La Garantía 
no puede ser transferida a propietarios o usuarios del 
producto posteriores, y será inmediatamente inválida 
en el caso que el producto sea revendido, transferido, 
alquilado a cualquier tercero o persona distinta al 
comprador original.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR 
1 AÑO (CONTINUADO)
5. NO EXISTEN NINGUNAS OTRAS GARANTÍAS 
EXPRESAS SALVO LA QUE SE CITA ARRIBA. 
ADEMÁS, NINGUNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, 
INCLUSO, PERO NO LIMITADA A, CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O 
CAPACIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO, 
DEBE EXTENDER MÁS ALLÁ DEL TÉRMINO DE 
ESTA GARANTÍA EXPRESA.  Algunos estados no 
permiten la limitación de la duración de una garantía 
implícita, por eso la limitación arriba citada pueda 
no ser aplicable a usted. SAUDER NO TENDRÁ 
NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD A NINGUNA 
PERSONA POR GANANCIAS PERDIDAS O POR 
CUALQUIER DAÑO ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, 
INDIRECTO, EJEMPLAR O INCIDENTAL DE 
CUALQUIER FORMA YA SEA SI RESULTA EN 
CONTRATO, AGRAVIO, RESPONSABILIDAD DE 
PRODUCTO U OTRO ASPECTO. Algunos estados 
no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños 
incidentales o consecuentes, en tales instancias 
la limitación o exclusión antes mencionada podría 
no ser aplicable a usted. Esta Garantía le permite 
a usted ciertos derechos legales, y usted también 
podría poseer otros derechos adicionales, los cuales 
varían de estado a estado. Fuera de los EE.UU., los 
derechos legales específi cos pueden variar según el 
país de residencia del comprador original.
6. Para cualquier información o reclamación de 
Garantía, puede ponerse en contacto con Sauder 
en EE.UU. Al 1-800-523-3987 o enviar un correo 
electrónico al www.sauder.com. Sauder puede 
solicitar que Las reclamaciones sean presentadas 
por escrito a Sauder Woodworking Co., 502 Middle 
Street, Archbold, OH 43502 EE.UU. Por favor incluya 
su recibo de venta u otra prueba de compra y una 
descripción detallada del defecto del producto.

411614 Sp



ADVERTENCIA
Por favor use el mobiliario correcta y seguramente. El mal uso puede causar riesgos de seguridad

o daño a las unidades o artículos domésticos. Cuidadosamente lea la tabla a continuación.
Esté alerto de: Puede ocurrir: Evitar el problema:
• Cajones sobrecargados
• Cargar el producto inadecuadamente 
puede causar la inestabilidad.

• Riesgo de lesiones.
• El mobiliario inestable puede volcarse.
• Cajones sobrecargados pueden romper.

• Nunca exceder los límites de peso 
indicados en las instrucciones.
• Comience a cargar los cajones a partir 
de la base y trabaje hacia arriba. Coloque 
los artículos más pesados dentro de los 
cajones inferiores.

• Mover el mobiliario incorrectamente. • La inclinación o rotura de mobiliario si 
se mueve de manera inadecuada.
• Lesión física. El mobiliario puede ser 
muy pesado.

• Descargue los cajones desde arriba hacia 
abajo antes de mover el mobiliario.
• No empuje la unidad, especialmente 
sobre un piso alfombrado. 

• Es peligroso colocar los televisores 
sobre unidades de mobiliario que no están 
diseñadas para soportar un televisor.

• Riesgo de lesiones o muerte. Los 
televisores pueden ser muy pesados. 
Además, el peso y la ubicación del tubo de 
imagen tienden a causar la inestabilidad 
de televisores y propensa a volcarse hacia 
adelante.

• Este producto no está diseñado para 
soportar un televisor.

411614 Sp

Certifi cate of Conformity
 1. This certifi cate applies to the Sauder Woodworking Product identifi ed by this Instruction Book.
 2. This certifi cate applies to compliance of this product with the CPSC Ban on Lead-Containing
  Paint (16 CFR 1303).
 3. This product is manufactured by: Sauder Woodworking Company
   502 Middle Street
   Archbold, Ohio 43502
   (419) 446-2711
 4. Date of Manufacture: ________________

www.sauder.com
1-800-523-3987


	date: March  2014  


